September 11, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Boardroom-Courthouse
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September
11, 2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Tuesday, September 5, 2023.

The meeting with custodian Randy Norman was cancelled.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, and discussed projects being completed by
the County crews. He also noted that a portion of 240" Street (North and East of Pulaski) will be
closed for several weeks to replace a bridge, Gee Asphalt will work on the road east of
Drakesville soon, and Huggins Concrete has completed the placement of a few concrete patches
at the intersection of 215" Street and Timber Ave.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve a utility permit for Citizens” Mutual Telephone Company for access on 175" Street
north of 180" Street.

Discussion was held concerning Davis County Jailer wages and the difficulty in finding
employees to remain in those positions. The Board agreed that they would take the wages
budgeted for one vacant jailer position and spread it among the remaining ones, in order to
provide a more attractive salary for those positions.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to
supersede the motion made on December 19, 2022, which allowed for a 5% increase of the
previous years’ wages for those positions, with a motion to increase the wages of the Jail
Supervisor position from 24.98 to 26.98 per hour, and the other 3 Jailer position wages from
20.29 to 22.29 per hour, effective for the September 28, 2023 payroll date.

Kaitlin Sedore, Dispatch Supervisor was unable to meet with the Board as intended.
However, Josh Sinnott brought the statistics needed for the review and discussion. It was
determined the questions raised by these statistics would involve more than the just Board of
Supervisors, and would require a meeting of the Bloomfield-Davis County Public Safety
Commisssion meeting be scheduled for further discussion.

No action was taken.
All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to

approve the following claims to be paid:
AIRGAS USA SR-Cylinder rental 60.60
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS ASSR-office supplies 637.16



BLAKE HUGGINS

BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR
BRIAN ARMSTRONG

CITIZENS MUTUAL

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH

DAVIS CO TIRE INC

DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIA

DOUDS STONE LLC

DRS IMAGING SERVICES LLC

ELLIOTT OIL CO

FOX VALLEY WELDING LLC

GORDON FLESCH

H&L MACK TRUCK SALES CORP
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO

HYVEE PHARMACY #3504

IDEAL READY-MIX INC

INFOMAX

INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER
JIM HAWK TRUCK TRAILERS, INC

KS STATEBANK

MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEM CORP
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

NYHART

PRIA-PROPERTY RECORDS INDUSTRY
RAINBO OIL CO

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER

RICK L LYNCH

RICK LYNCH

SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
SUCCESS BANK-DAVIS CO

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC
ULINE INC

WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

SR-Patching
SR-Parts
Multiple departments

SPRVS-Welcome Center furnace

Multiple departments
Multiple departments
DCPH-nursing grant-Sept
SR-Tires

Multiple departments
SHER-cleaning svc
SR-Rock

DATA-RADIX cloud bckup/recv’y

SR-Gas

SR-Plate

SR-Copier

SR-Parts

SR-Parts

SHER-inmate prescriptions
SR-Concrete

DATA-copier svc

SR-Parts

SR-Batteries

SR-Parts

SHER-MV computer systems
SR-Parts

CONSV-sign
AUD-actuarial valuation
DATA-membership dues
SR-OIl

Multiple departments
ATTY-office rent
ATTY-data processing
DATA-qtrly website/Beacon
SR-Service

SR-Rent

SR-Electricity

DATA-safe deposit box rent
SR-Parts

CONSV-supplies

Multiple departments

12000.00
235.05
136.48
7749.00
1843.91
33.17
20722.84
306.90
4794.07
1191.67
51559.53
117.00
26151.37
92.02
20.00
3311.12
171.05
533.70
538.25
141.30
1905.18
606.85
534.80
619.97
267.79
624.00
1100.00
60.00
1536.52
222.17
450.00
600.00
2433.00
21984.34
8.00
136.83
15.00
62.60
289.89

13113.81

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND



COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




