September 11, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Boardroom-Courthouse 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, September 11, 2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Tuesday, September 5, 2023.

The meeting with custodian Randy Norman was cancelled.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, and discussed projects being completed by the County crews. He also noted that a portion of 240th Street (North and East of Pulaski) will be closed for several weeks to replace a bridge, Gee Asphalt will work on the road east of Drakesville soon, and Huggins Concrete has completed the placement of a few concrete patches at the intersection of 215th Street and Timber Ave.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve a utility permit for Citizens' Mutual Telephone Company for access on 175^{th} Street north of 180^{th} Street.

Discussion was held concerning Davis County Jailer wages and the difficulty in finding employees to remain in those positions. The Board agreed that they would take the wages budgeted for one vacant jailer position and spread it among the remaining ones, in order to provide a more attractive salary for those positions.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to supersede the motion made on December 19, 2022, which allowed for a 5% increase of the previous years' wages for those positions, with a motion to increase the wages of the Jail Supervisor position from 24.98 to 26.98 per hour, and the other 3 Jailer position wages from 20.29 to 22.29 per hour, effective for the September 28, 2023 payroll date.

Kaitlin Sedore, Dispatch Supervisor was unable to meet with the Board as intended. However, Josh Sinnott brought the statistics needed for the review and discussion. It was determined the questions raised by these statistics would involve more than the just Board of Supervisors, and would require a meeting of the Bloomfield-Davis County Public Safety Commisssion meeting be scheduled for further discussion.

No action was taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

AIRGAS USA SR-Cylinder rental 60.60
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS ASSR-office supplies 637.16

BLAKE HUGGINS	SR-Patching	12000.00
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC	SR-Parts	235.05
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR	Multiple departments	136.48
BRIAN ARMSTRONG	SPRVS-Welcome Center furnace	7749.00
CITIZENS MUTUAL	Multiple departments	1843.91
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	Multiple departments	33.17
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-nursing grant-Sept	20722.84
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	SR-Tires	306.90
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER	Multiple departments	4794.07
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIA	SHER-cleaning svc	1191.67
DOUDS STONE LLC	SR-Rock	51559.53
DRS IMAGING SERVICES LLC	DATA-RADIX cloud bckup/recv'y	117.00
ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-Gas	26151.37
FOX VALLEY WELDING LLC	SR-Plate	92.02
GORDON FLESCH	SR-Copier	20.00
H&L MACK TRUCK SALES CORP	SR-Parts	3311.12
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	SR-Parts	171.05
HYVEE PHARMACY #3504	SHER-inmate prescriptions	533.70
IDEAL READY-MIX INC	SR-Concrete	538.25
INFOMAX	DATA-copier svc	141.30
INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE	SR-Parts	1905.18
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER	SR-Batteries	606.85
JIM HAWK TRUCK TRAILERS, INC	SR-Parts	534.80
KS STATEBANK	SHER-MV computer systems	619.97
MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEM CORP	SR-Parts	267.79
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	CONSV-sign	624.00
NYHART	AUD-actuarial valuation	1100.00
PRIA-PROPERTY RECORDS INDUSTRY	DATA-membership dues	60.00
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-Oil	1536.52
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	Multiple departments	222.17
RICK L LYNCH	ATTY-office rent	450.00
RICK LYNCH	ATTY-data processing	600.00
SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL	DATA-qtrly website/Beacon	2433.00
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	SR-Service	21984.34
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC	SR-Rent	8.00
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC	SR-Electricity	136.83
SUCCESS BANK-DAVIS CO	DATA-safe deposit box rent	15.00
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC	SR-Parts	62.60
ULINE INC	CONSV-supplies	289.89
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	Multiple departments	13113.81

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY	
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	

COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	
---------------------------	--